ORDINANCE NO. 6912

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING AND LICENSING COMMERCIAL TRASH HAULERS, ESTABLISHING A REVIEW BOARD AND PROVIDING A PENALTY.

Whereas, Section 368.012 of the Texas Health & Safety Code allows the Commissioners' Court to regulate and license commercial waste haulers and the Hunt County Commissioners' Court has adopted regulations therefore;

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Commissioners' Court of Hunt County, Texas:

SECTION 1.

That all commercial waste haulers not otherwise exempt who transport waste in unincorporated areas of Hunt County are hereby required to submit an applications in the form promulgated by Hunt County along with a fee of \$25.00 per year; a county map outlining the beginning and termination of the hauler's route and executed surety of property bond in the amount of \$500.00. Once these requirements are met a sticker will be issued. This sticker will be attached to the inside windshield above the State Registration sticker by the owner or driver.

SECTION 2.

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this ordinance or shall fail to comply therewith or with any of the requirements thereof shall be deemed guilty of a Class C Misdemeanor and each day on which all of the elements of the offense exist shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.

SECTION 3.

A board of review shall be established consisting of the County Judge, Environmental Enforcement supervisor and any one County Commissioner with authority to conduct hearings for suspensions or revocation of waste hauler's license, pursuant to Section 368.012 Texas Health & Safety Code. SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall become effective on the date of adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by Hunt County, Texas at a regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Hunt County, Texas on the

COUNTY OF HUNT, TEXAS

COUNTY JUDGE, JOE A. BOBBITT

ATTEST:

COUNTY CLERK, LINDA BROOKS

ADDENDUM

On Wednesday, November 18, 1998 Hunt County Judge Joe Bobbitt agreed to remove the property bond of \$500.00 from Ordinance No. 6912.

Section 1 of above mentioned ordinance should read as follows:

SECTION 1.

That all commercial waste haulers not otherwise exempt who transport waste in unincorporated areas of Hunt County are hereby required to submit an applications in the form promulgated by Hunt County along with a fee of \$25.00 per year; a county map outlining the beginning and termination of the hauler's route. Once these requirements are met a sticker will be issued. This sticker will be attached to the inside windshield above the State Registration sticker by the owner or driver.

COUNTY OF HUNT, TEXAS

NTY JUDGE, JOE A. BOBBITT

